FAP Announcement No. 5/2559 Accounting Guidance for derecognition of financial assets and
financial liabilities has been issued but are not yet effective and has not been applied in preparing
these interim financial information. This FAP Announcement may be relevant to the Group’s
operations, which become effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.
The Group does not plan to early adopt these FAP Announcement and expects that there will be no
material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application.

24 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the interim financial statements for the three-month and six-month period ended 30
June 2015 have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the interim financial statements for
the three-month and six-month period ended 30 June 2016 as follows:

 (Unit: Million Baht)
 2015
 Consolidated financial statement  Separate financial statement

Before
reclassi-
fication

Reclassi-
fication

After
reclassi-
fication

Before
reclassi-
fication

Reclassi-
fication

After
reclassi-
fication

   Statements of income
Three-month period ended
   30 June
Selling expenses 4,856  444  5,300  240  40  280
Administrative expenses 6,941  (444)  6,497  1,148  (40)  1,108

   -   -

Statements of income
Six-month period ended
   30 June
Selling expenses 9,164  723  9,887  461  60  521
Administrative expenses 12,826  (723)  12,103  1,950  (60)  1,890

   -   -

	For the three-month period ended 30 June 2016 and 2015
	(a)   Revenues
	For the three-month period ended 30 June 2016 and 2015 (continued)
	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2016 and 2015
	4.6.1 Technical service agreements
	The Company and certain subsidiaries have technical service agreements with a significant influence entity, Charoen Pokphand Group Company Limited (“CPG”). Under the terms of the agreements, CPG agrees to research and develop the raw material ingredie...
	A subsidiary (CPF Trading Company Limited) has trademark agreement with CPG for the right to use   trademark. In this regard, the subsidiary is committed to pay the trademark license fees to CPG at the rates of 0.2% and 0.4% of the sale value of each ...